

HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE FOR RAJASTHAN
BENCH AT JAIPUR

D.B. Civil Writ Petition No. 8162/2019
CNR: RJHC020389702019 | URN: CW / 14348U / 2019

Rakshpal Singh S/o Shri Murliram
-----Petitioner

Versus

State Of Rajasthan & Ors.
-----Respondents

For Petitioner(s)	:	Mr. Prince Choudhary with Mr. Sultan Singh Kuri
For Respondent(s)	:	Mr. Bharat Vyas, Sr. Advocate-cum- ASG with Mr. Sandeep Phatak, Mr. Rakeksh Choudhary and Ms. Shefali Sharma Ms. Shikha Sharma for Mr. G. S. Gill, AAG Mr. Sachin Singh Rathore for Mr. S. S. Naruka, AAG Ms. Nandini Singh Bhowan and Mr. Arnav Sharma for the applicant

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE INDERJEET SINGH
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SANDEEP TANEJA

Order

19/08/2026

1. Heard on the application (1/2026) for impleading the applicant-M/s RSWM Ltd. as party respondent in the writ petition.
2. For reasons mentioned in the application, the same is allowed. The applicant-M/s RSWM Ltd. is impleaded as intervenor to assist the Court.
3. On 17.02.2026, this Court passed the following order :-

“Today, the Project Director, NHAI is present along-with Deputy Commissioner of Police and Deputy Superintendent of Police, Sikar.

Learned counsel for the N.H.A.I. submitted that they have filed an additional affidavit on 16.02.2026 which is taken on record, according to which, earlier there were

275 encroachments on the National Highway-52, starting from Jaipur to Reengus. And for the said 275 encroachments they are in the process of removal and as of now only 65 encroachments are left between Jaipur to Reengus on the highway in question along-with slip lanes, both the sides.

Learned counsel for the petitioner relied upon Section 26 of the Control of National Highways (Land and Traffic Act, 2002). According to sub-Section 7, N.H.A.I. administration has power to remove encroachments on the national highways even without issuance of any notice and prayed for giving directions to the officials of NHA I to remove the encroachments from the said highway, along-with slip lanes.

Learned Additional Advocate General, Mr. G.S. Gill assured the Court for providing police and administrative assistance to the officers of the NHA I in removing the encroachments.

In that view of the matter, we direct the respondents to remove the remaining encroachments from the National Highway in question i.e. NH-52 starting from Jaipur to Reengus in first phase within a period of four weeks.

Compliance/Status Report with regard to removal of encroachments shall be submitted before this Court on the next date of hearing.

List this matter on 18.03.2026”

4. Today, learned counsel for the respondents further seeks three days’ time to submit the status report regarding removal of the remaining 65 encroachments that existed when the order dated 17.02.2026 was passed.

5. List the matter on 21.08.2026.

(SANDEEP TANEJA),J

(INDERJEET SINGH),J